Liliana Celaya et al.: Extraction of Stevioside and Rebaudioside A from Stevia rebaudiana by...	 55
RECyT / Year 24 / Nº 38 / 2022
RECyT
Year 24 / Nº 38 / 2022 / 55–62
DOI: https://doi.org/10.36995/j.recyt.2022.38.007
Extraction of Stevioside and Rebaudioside A from Stevia rebaudiana
by percolation with ethanol-water solvents
Extracción de Steviosido y Rebaudiósido A de Stevia rebaudiana por percolación con

chemicals from Stevia rebaudiana Bertoni leaves: A
review. Food Chemisrty 268: 513-521. 2018.
5.    CAA. Código Alimentario Argentino Cap. XVIII, Aditivos Ali-
mentarios. Artículo 1398 [update 6/2011]. www.an-
mat.gov.ar
6.    Celaya, L.; Martina, P.; Kolb-Koslobsky N. Infusions prepared
with Stevia rebaudiana: application of a simplex cen-
troid mixture design for the study of natural sweeteners
and phenolic compounds. Journal of Food Science and
Technology 59: 55-64. 2022.
7.    Celaya, L.; Kolb, E.; Kolb, N. Solubility of Stevioside and Re-
baudioside A in water, ethanol and their binary mixtu-
res. International Journal of Food Studies 5: 158-166.
2016.
8.    Chabot, S.; Beaulieu, M. Patent Application Publication
US/2013/0108718. 2013.
9.    Chhaya, R.; Majumdar, G.C.; Sirshendu, D. Optimization of
process parameters for water extraction of stevioside
using response surface methodology. Separation Scien-
ce and Technology. 47: 1-9. 2012.

2018.
12.    Geuns, J.M. Molecules of Interest, Stevioside. Phytoche-
mistry 64: 913-921. 2003.
13.    JECFA/69. Steviol glycosides, chemical and technical as-
sessment (CTA, 2007) revised by harriet wallin for the
69th JECFA. Original Prepared by Harriet Wallin for
the 63rd JECFA, Revised by Paul M. Kuznesof for the
68th JECFA. 2008. www.fao.org/ag/agn/agns/jecfa/
cta/69/Steviol_glycosides_CTA_69.pdf
14.    Jentzer, J.; Alignan, M.; Vaca-garcia, C.; Rigal, L.; Vilarem, G. Res-
ponse surface methodology to optimise Accelerated
Solvent Extraction of steviol glycosides from Stevia
rebaudiana Bertoni leaves. Food Chemistry 166: 561-
567. 2015.
15.    K i e n l e ,  U.  P a t e n t  A p p l i c a t i o n  P u b l i c a t i o n
US/1992/5112610. 1992.
16.    Kinghorn, A.D.; Wu, C.D.; Soejarto, D.D. In: Alternative Swee-
teners Third Edition, Revised and Expanded (p. 167-
184). Marcel Dekker Inc. 2001.
17.    Kolb, N.; Herrera, J.L.; Ferreyra, D.J.; Uliana R.F. Analysis of
Sweet Diterpene Glycosides from Stevia rebaudiana:
Improved HPLC Method. Journal of Agricultural and
Food Chemistry 9: 4538-4541. 2001.
18.    Morita, T.; Morita, K.; Komai, K. Patent Application Publica-
tion US/2011/7884265B2. 2011.
19.    Payzant, J.D.; Laidler, J.K.; Ippolito, R.M. Patent Aplication Pu-
blication US/1999/5962678. 1999.
20.    Persinos, G.J. Patent  Applicat ion Publicat ion
US/1973/3723410. 1973.
21.    Pfister, W.R.; Sehgal, S. Patent Application Publication
US/2011/0021111A1. 2012.
22.    Pilosof, A.M.R.; Boquet, R. Bartholomai, G.B. Kinetics of water
uptake by food powders. Journal of Food Science 50: